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Effective January 1, 2022, Therapeutic Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems 

coverage is restricted to products on the newly-created List of Covered Therapeutic Continuous 

Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems. Continuing Care may apply. Therapeutic CGMs require a 

prior authorization (PA) for reimbursement, and specific coverage criteria also applies. After 

January 1, 2022, an active pharmacy PA or a recent (within the past 90 days) paid pharmacy 

claim found on the beneficiary’s historical file supporting continuity of care will allow a claim 

to pay. A Medi-Cal Rx PA will be required on or before July 1, 2022 for continuation of 

coverage. For claims previously paid as a medical benefit billed on a CMS 1500 form, providers 

should include the active PA previously submitted with the medical benefit claim, 

documentation of the most recently paid medical claim (within the past 90 days), and 

justification of the need to continue therapy to ensure coverage requirements are met when 

submitting a new request to Medi-Cal Rx. For additional coverage information, 

reimbursement, and billing requirements, please refer to the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Manual on 

the Medi-Cal Rx web portal. 

List of Covered Therapeutic Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems,  

Effective January 1, 2022 

Product Description 

Billing Code 

(11-digit NDC 

like number) 

Product Specific Restrictions 

MAC/ 

MAPC 

per each 

Dexcom G6 

Transmitter Kit, 1 each 

08627001601 Restricted to 1 transmitter every 90 days 

and individuals 2 years of age and older. 

237.5000 

https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/forms-and-information/Covered_Therapeutic_Continuous_Glucose_Monitoring_CGM_Systems.xlsx
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/forms-and-information/Covered_Therapeutic_Continuous_Glucose_Monitoring_CGM_Systems.xlsx
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List of Covered Therapeutic Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems,  

Effective January 1, 2022 

Product Description 

Billing Code 

(11-digit NDC 

like number) 

Product Specific Restrictions 

MAC/ 

MAPC 

per each 

Dexcom G6 Sensor 

Kit, 3 each 

08627005303 Restricted to 3 sensors every 30 days up 

to 9 sensors in a 90-day period. Also 

restricted to individuals 2 years of age 

and older.  

NOTE: Boxes cannot be broken 

111.6700 

Dexcom G6 Receiver 

Kit, 1 each 

08627009111 Restricted to 1 receiver every 365 days 

and individuals 2 years of age and older. 

365.0000 

FreeStyle Libre Sensor 

Kit, 14 Day, 1 each 

57599000101 Restricted to 1 sensor every 14 days, up 

to 6 sensors in an 84-day period. 

Restricted to individuals 18 years of age 

and older. 

57.7000 

FreeStyle Libre Reader 

Kit, 14 Day, 1 each 

57599000200 Restricted to 1 reader every 365 days 

and patients 18 years of age and older. 

70.0000 

FreeStyle LIBRE 2 

SENSOR kit, 1 each 

57599080000 Restricted to 1 sensor every 14 days, up 

to 6 sensors in an 84-day period. 

Restricted to individuals 4 years of age 

and older. 

57.7000 

FreeStyle LIBRE 2 

READER, 1 each 

57599080300 Restricted to 1 reader every 365 days 

and individuals 4 years of age and older. 

70.0000 

 


